BY: Environmental Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1051

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 20, after "date;" insert "altering a certain definition;".

On page 2, in line 3, after "Section" insert "7-201(k) and".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, after line 10, insert:

"(k) "Federal act" means the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, as amended through January 1, [1990] 2003.".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 5, in line 1, after "(6)" insert "one representative from the University System of Maryland with expertise in the area of brownfields remediation or environmental science, appointed by the Chancellor; and

(7) the following members, appointed by the Governor:

<u>(I)</u>";

and in lines 2, 3, and 5, strike "(7)", "(8)", and "(9)", respectively, and substitute "(II)", "(III)", and "(IV)", respectively; in line 4, after "development;" insert "and"; and strike beginning with the semicolon in line 5 down through "Chancellor" in line 8.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 6, in line 10, strike "and"; and in line 12, after "programs" insert "; and

HB1051/170914/2 ENV Amendments to HB 1051 Page 2 of 2

(9) <u>study any other issues related to the State's brownfields programs that the members of the Task Force consider appropriate</u>".